the GEM Listing Rules) will be included in the circular of the Company to be despatched to the
Shareholders.

The total registered capital of Shanxi Tongyu is RMB82 million (equivalent to approximately HK$91
million). The Vendor advised that as at the date of this announcement, the unpaid registered capital of
Shanxi Tongyu is approximately RMB48.6 million (equivalent to approximately HK$53.9 million). It is
one of the conditions precedent that the registered capital of Shanxi Tongyu has been fully paid up. It is
estimated that the total cost for the construction work of the Project would be approximately RMB240
million (equivalent to approximately HK$266.4 million). Shanxi Tongyu intends to finance the construction
cost by its registered capital and debt financing.

– 10 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

The following is a summary of the shareholding in the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
(ii) upon Completion; and (iii) upon Completion and assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bond:

Upon Completion and
assuming full conversion

As at the date of of the Convertible
Shareholders this Announcement Upon Completion Bond (note 2)

Number Number Number
of Shares % of Shares % of Shares %

Mr. Pong Wai San, Wilson 2,528,000,000 46.2 2,528,000,000 46.2 2,528,000,000 43.1
(Note 1)

Almond Global Limited
(Note 1) 1,560,000,000 28.5 1,560,000,000 28.5 1,560,000,000 26.6

Vendor – – – – 396,000,000 6.8
Public Shareholders 1,380,000,000 25.3 1,380,000,000 25.3 1,380,000,000 23.5

Total 5,468,000,000 100.0 5,468,000,000 100.0 5,864,000,000 100.0

Total public Shareholders 1,380,000,000 25.3 1,380,000,000 25.3 1,776,000,000 30.3

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Almond Global Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Pong Wai San,
Wilson, an executive Director.

2. The Vendor is treated as public Shareholders as its shareholding in the Company is below 10%. Pursuant to the terms
of the Convertible Bond, the Bondholder shall not have the right to convert the whole or part of the principal amount
of the Convertible Bond into Shares to the extent that immediately after the conversion,  the public float of the Shares
will fall below 25% (or any given percentage as required by the GEM Listing Rules) of the Shares at any one time in